
FROM:

Agenda Item 1

May 12, 2015 (Continued from March 17, 2015)

Board of Supervisors

Margaret Mims, Sheriff-Coroner C*&h

SUBJECT: Appeal of Administrative Penalties for Violations of Fresno County Medical
Marijuana Ordinance

RECOMMENDED ACTION:

Consider and take action on appeal of administrative citation in the amount of
$95,000, filed by Kong Meng Lee, pertaining to the property located at 627 N
Brawley Avenue, Fresno, CA, APN 326-110-26s, for violation of Fresno County
Ordinance Code section 10.60.060 of Title 10, Medical Marijuana Cultivation
Regulations.

The $95,000 citation was issued pursuant to Fresno County Ordinance Code section
10.64.040. The County's Ordinance Code includes a process for appealing such a
citation. An appeal must be made within 15days from the date the citation is issued.The
appeal by Mr. Leewas made within 15days ofwhen he was cited. The Board continued
the hearing onthis appeal at its March 17, 2015 meeting.

ALTERNATIVE ACTION(s):

An order denying theappeal isappropriate if your Board upholds the imposition of anadministrative
penalty in the amount of $95,000 against the appellant. Alternatively, your Board may deny the
appeal, but reduce the administrative penalty. Finally, your Board may determine that the appellant
was not a responsible party, and grant the appeal bydismissing the citation.

FISCAL IMPACT:

There isnonew net County costassociated with the recommended action. Staff costsassociated with
enforcement and administration of Fresno County Ordinance Code section 10.60.060 — Medical
Marijuana Cultivation Regulations is being absorbed within the Sheriffs Org 3111 Adopted Budget. Any
revenues received from enforcement ofthis Ordinance will be deposited into Countywide Revenues.

ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE REVIEW .^ a >vA--<L '" \\ .Page. of

OWCW Action of
Board of So'SupC^tort

Deputy

UNANIMOUS.

CONDUCTED PUBLIC HEARING FILED BY KONG MENG LEE. RECEIVED TESTIMONY FROM

APPELLANT'S ATTORNEY. CLOSED PUBLIC HEARING. A MOTION WAS MADE BY CHAIRMAN

POOCHIGIAN, SECONDED BY SUPERVISOR PACHECO, TO GRANT APPEAL FILED BY KONG
MENG LEE
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Board of Supervisors
Date: May 12, 2015
Page 2

SUMMARY OF FACTS:

Date of Citation: August 20, 2014

Number of Marijuana Plants: 95

Amount of Citation: $95,000

Persons Cited: Yer Yang (occupier) and Kong Meng Lee (property owner)

Location of Property: 627 N. Brawley Ave., Fresno, CA 93706

Disposition of Plants: Eradicated by staff on August 14, 2014.

Prior Continuance: This appeal was continued to this date from March 17, 2015, to
allow counsel for Appellant to be in attendance.

On October 20, 2014, your Board conducted a hearing on the appeals filed by Mr. Yang and Mr.
Lee. Your Board received testimony from at least one appellant as well as the public, after which
the hearing was closed to the public. Your Board decided to uphold the administrative penalty in
the amount of $95,000 as to appellant Mr. Yang, and your Board requested that staff investigate
further as to Mr. Lee's responsibility, if any. Your Board continued Mr. Lee's appeal to the next
marijuana appeal hearing, to allow further deliberation. Mr. Lee's appeal was scheduled for the
March 17, 2015 hearing, but continued by the Board at Mr. Lee's request to permit his legal
counsel to attend the hearing. Mr. Lee's appeal is now before your Board for further deliberation
and a final decision.

DISCUSSION:

On August 14, 2014, staff from the Fresno County Sheriffs Office ("staff) investigated a possible
marijuana grow located on the property at 627 N. Brawley Avenue in Fresno, APN No. 326-110-26s
(the "property"). Staff confirmed that 95 marijuana plants were growing on the property and
eradicated them.

Mr. Yang was present on the property when staff arrived, and he was the only person cited by staff
at that time. He advised staff that he rented the property and that, as part of his rental agreement,
he tended to 75 marijuana plants that grew on the property. Mr. Yang admitted to growing the
remaining 20 marijuana plants for his personal use.

Mr. Yang identified "Cha Lee" as the individual with whom he made his rental agreement, and he
stated that Cha Lee was a friend of the property owner.

Mr. Lee takes the position that he does not own the property but rather is only the "lender."

APPLICABLE LAWS:

Fresno County Ordinance Code chapter 10.64 provides that administrative penalties can be
imposed for each and every marijuana plant cultivated in violation of Chapter 10.60 in the amount of
one thousand dollars ($1,000) per plant.

FC-017(eForms-0904)



Board of Supervisors
Date: May 12, 2015
Page 3

Pursuant to Fresno County Ordinance Code chapter 10.64.070.B, your Board shall only
consider evidence that is relevant to whether the violations occurred, and whether the
recipients of the citations are 'responsible parties' as defined by Fresno County Ordinance
Code chapter 10.64.030.D ["any other entity whatsoever whose action or actions caused or
contributed to violations of codes].

The decision of your Board shall be final upon adoption of an order containing its determination.
The administrative penalties, if any, are due and payable immediately uponthe adoption ofan order
denying the appeal.

EXHIBITS:

Exhibit 1 — Board Agenda Packet, March 17, 2015.

Exhibit 2 — Copy of Notice of Hearing dated April 10, 2015 (without translation notice) sent to
Appellant by the Clerk to the Board of Supervisors.

Exhibit 3 — Copy of Letter dated April 13, 2015 (with translation notice) sent to Appellant From
Clerk to the Board Regarding Hearing Before Board of Supervisors on
May 12, 2015.

Exhibit 4—Additional Photographs
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Agenda Item 5

March 17, 2015

Board of Supervisors

Margaret Mims, Sheriff-Coroner3c^0^r^/<^^----^:>

SUBJECT: Appeal of Administrative Penalties forViolations of Fresno CountyMedical
Marijuana Ordinance

RECOMMENDED ACTION:

Consider and take action on appeal of administrative citation in the amount of$95,000, filed
by Kong Meng Lee, pertaining to the property located at 627 N. Brawley Avenue, Fresno, CA,
APN 326-110-26s, for violation of Fresno County Ordinance Code section 10.60.060 of Title
10, Medical Marijuana Cultivation Regulations.

The $95,000 citation was issued pursuant to Fresno County Ordinance Code section 10.64.040.
The County's Ordinance Code includes a process forappealing such a citation. An appeal must be
made within 15 days from the date the citation is issued. The appeal by Mr. Lee was made within 15
days of when he was cited.

ALTERNATIVE ACTION(s):

An order denying the appeal is appropriate ifyour Board upholds the imposition of an administrative
penalty in the amount of $95,000 against the appellant. Alternatively, your Board may deny the
appeal, but reduce the administrative penalty. Finally, your Board may determine that the appellant
was not a responsible party, and grant the appeal by dismissing the citation.

FISCAL IMPACT:

There is no new net County cost associated with the recommended action. Staff costs associated
with enforcement and administration of Fresno County Ordinance Code section 10.60.060 - Medical
MarijuanaCultivation Regulations is being absorbed withinthe Sheriffs Org 3111 Adopted Budget.
Any revenues received from enforcement of this Ordinance will be deposited into Countywide
Revenues.

ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE REVIEW *' ^<3^MM*Jhmlr £=•- tb^^n^Cw-""-,. .Page. i_-_Hi

CONTINUED APPEAL TO THE NEXT MARIJUANA APPEAL HEARING (MAY 12, 2015)

ow*y

UNANIMOUS _JL_ BORGEAS MENDES PACHECO PEREA POOCHIGIAN.
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Board of Supervisors
Date: March 17,2015
Page 2

SUMMARY OF FACTS:

Date of Citation: 8/20/14

Number of Marijuana Plants: 95

Amount of Citation: $95,000

Persons Cited: Yer Yang (occupier) and Kong Meng Lee (property owner)

Location of Property: 627 N. Brawley Ave., Fresno, CA 93706

Disposition of Plants: Eradicated by staff on 8/14/14

On October 20, 2014, your Board conducted a hearing on the appeals filed by Mr. Yang and Mr.
Lee. Your Board received testimony from at least one appellant as well as the public, after which
the hearing was closed to the public. Your Board decided to uphold the administrative penalty in the
amount of $95,000 as to appellant Mr. Yang, and your Board requested that staff investigate further
as to Mr. Lee's responsibility, if any. Your Board continued Mr. Lee's appeal to the next marijuana
appeal hearing. Mr. Lee's appeal is now before your Board for further deliberation and a final
decision.

DISCUSSION:

On August 14, 2014, staff from the Fresno County Sheriffs Office ("staff') investigated a possible
marijuana grow located on the property at 627 N. Brawley Avenue in Fresno, APN no. 326-110-26s
(the "property"). Staff confirmed that 95 marijuana plants were growing on the property and
eradicated them.

Mr. Yang was present on the property when staff arrived, and he was the only person cited by staff
at that time. He advised staff that he rented the property and that, as part of his rental agreement,
he tended to 75 marijuana plants that grew on the property. Mr. Yang admitted to growing the
remaining 20 marijuana plants for his personal use.

Mr. Yang identified "Cha Lee" as the individual with whom he made his rental agreement, and he
stated that Cha Lee was a friend of the property owner.

Mr.Yang now takes the position that none of the marijuana plants belonged to him, but that he only
helped "them" with the plants. Mr. Lee takes the position that he does not own the property but
rather is only the "lender."

APPLICABLE LAWS:

Fresno County Ordinance Code chapter 10.64 provides that administrative penalties can be
imposed for each and every marijuana plant cultivated in violation of Chapter 10.60 in the amount of
one thousand dollars ($1,000) per plant.

Pursuant to Fresno County Ordinance Code chapter 10.64.070.B, your Board shall only consider
evidence that is relevant to whether the violations occurred, and whether the recipients of the
citations are 'responsible parties' as defined by Fresno County Ordinance Code chapter
10.64.030. D ["any other entity whatsoever whose action or actions caused or contributed to
violations of codes"].

FC-017(eForms-0904)



Board of Supervisors
Date: March 17,2015
Page 3

The decision of your Board shall be final upon adoption of an order containing its determination. The
administrative penalties, if any, are due and payable immediately upon the adoption of an order
denying the appeal.

EXHIBITS:

Exhibit A - Agenda Item 7 from October 20, 2014 Board of Supervisors meeting.
Exhibit B - Maps showing location of property.
Exhibit C - Copy of citation issued to Mr. Lee.
Exhibit D - Copy of appeal filed by Mr. Lee.
Exhibit E - Copy of Main Report prepared by Michelle Ceron of the Fresno County Sheriffs
Office.

Exhibit F - Copy of Incident Report prepared by Michelle Ceron of the Fresno County Sheriffs
Office.

Exhibit G - Copy of Notice of Hearing sent to Mr. Lee by the Fresno County Clerk to the Board
of Supervisors' Office.
Exhibit H - Photos of property taken by Fresno County Sheriffs Office staff.
Exhibit I - Copy of letter of unknown date sent by Mr. Lee to Mr. Yang.
Exhibit J - Copy of California Residential Purchase Agreement dated December 28, 2012 for
property at 627 N. Brawley.
Exhibit K - Copy of California Association of Realtors Buyer's Inspection Advisory dated
December 28, 2012 for property at 627 N. Brawley and addendum signed by Mr. Lee.
Exhibit L - Copy of "amortization table for $87,500.00 borrowed on Dec. 28, 2012."

REFERENCE MATERIAL:

Board of Supervisors Agenda dated October 20, 2014 (attached).

FC-017(eForms-0904)
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DATE:

TO:

FROM:

SUBJECT:

October 20, 2014

Board of Supervisors

Margaret Mims, Sheriff

Agenda Item

A^
Appeal ofAdministrative Penalties for Violations ofFresno County Medical
Marijuana Ordinance

RECOMMENDED ACTION:

Consider and take action on appeals of administrative citations in the amount of $95,000,
filed byYerYang and Kong Meng Lee, pertaining to the property located at 627 N.
Brawley Avenue for violations of Fresno County Ordinance Code section 10.60.060 of
Title 10, Medical Marijuana Cultivation Regulations.

The $95,000 citations were issued pursuantto Fresno County Ordinance Code section
10.64.040. The County's Ordinance Code includes a process for appealing sucha citation. An
appeal must be made within 15 days from the date the citation is issued. The appeals made by
Mr. Yang and Mr. Lee were within 15 days ofwhen each of them was cited.

ALTERNATIVE ACTlONfs):

Your Board cangrant ordeny the requested appeals. You can also reduce the amount each
appellant oweson their respective citations if their appealsare denied.

FISCAL IMPACT:

There is no new net County cost associated with the recommended action. Staffcosts
associated with enforcement and administration of Fresno County Ordinance Code chapter
10.60.060 - Medical Marijuana Cultivation Regulations is being absorbed within the SheriffsOrg
3111 Adopted Budget and the Department of Public Works and Planning Adopted Budget Org
4360. Any revenue received from enforcement ofthis Ordinance will be deposited into
Countywide Revenues.

RATIVE OFFICE REVIEW. ca^^sn- 3 s^r^—<- .Pa9e. ) « ^

Offlcw Aetfen of
•owdot

Otputy

UNANIMOUS. BORGEAS.
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Board of Supervisors
Date: October 20, 2014
Page 2

DISCUSSION:

On August 14, 2014, staff from the Fresno County Sheriffs Office investigated a possible
marijuana grow located on the property. Staff confirmed that 95 marijuana plants were being
grown. The 95 plants were eradicated by staff. Itwas determined that marijuana was being
cultivated on the property in violation of Fresno County Ordinance Code chapter 10.60. Fresno
County Ordinance Code chapter 10.64 provides that administrative penalties can be imposed for
each and every marijuana plant cultivated in violation of Chapter 10.60 in the amount of one
thousand dollars ($1,000) per plant.

The property is located on N. Brawley Avenue just south of W. Belmont Avenue in Fresno (APN:
326-110-26S).

Mr. Yang was present at the property when staff arrived. He advised staff that he was renting
the property and that, as part of his rental agreement, he would tend to 75 marijuana plants
growing on the property. Mr. Yang admitted to growing the remaining 20 marijuana plants for
personal use. He identified Cha Lee as the individual he made the rental agreement with. Mr.
Yang said Cha Lee was a friend of the person who owned the property.

Mr. Yang takes the position that none of the marijuana plants were his but that he helped "them"
with the plants. Mr. Lee claims he does not own the property and that he is onlythe lender.

Pursuant to Fresno County Ordinance Code section 10.64.070.B, your Board shall onlyconsider
evidence that is relevant to whether the violations occurred and whether the recipients of the
citations are 'responsible parties' as defined by Fresno County Ordinance Code section
10.64.030.D. The decision of your Board shall be final upon adoption of an order containing its
determination. The administrative penalties, ifany, are due and payable immediately upon the
adoption of an order denying the appeal.

An order denying each appeal is appropriate if your Board upholds the imposition of
administrative penalties in the amount of $95,000 against each appellant. Your Board may also
reduce the administrative penalties. Finally, and with respect to each appellant, your Board can
determine that the appellant was not a responsible party and grant their appeal by dismissing the
citation the appellant received.

EXHIBITS:
Exhibit A - Maps showing location of property
Exhibit B - Copy of citations issued to Mr. Yang and Mr. Lee
Exhibit C - Copy of each appeal filed by Mr. Yang and Mr. Lee
Exhibit D - Narrative extracted from staffs incident report with details of the incident
Exhibit E - Complete incident report from the Fresno County Sheriffs Office
Exhibit F - Picture

FC-017 (eForms-0904)



Board of Supervisors
Date: September 20, 2014
Page 3

CONDUCTED HEARING ON APPEALS FILED BY YER YANG AND KONG MENG LEE. RECEIVED
TESTIMONY FROM APPELLANT. CLOSED HEARING;

APPROVED A MOTION TO UPHOLD ADMINISTRATIVE PENALTY IN THE AMOUNT OF $95.000 TO
YER YANG

Motion by: Poochigian Second by: Larson
Ayes: Poochigian, Larson, Case Noes: None

McNairy, Perea, Borgeas
Abstentions: None Absentees: 0

A MOTION TO GRANT APPEAL TO KONG MENG LEE FAILED FOR LACK OF AFFIRMATIVE VOTES

Motion by: Poochigian Second by: Larson
Ayes: Poochigian, Larson, Noes: Case McNairy, Perea,

Borgeas
Abstentions: None Absentees: 0

A MOTION MADE REQUESTING SHERIFF TO INVESTIGATE FURTHER AND RETURN TO THE
BOARD AT THE NEXT MARIJUANA APPEAL HEARING

Motion by: Borgeas Second by: Case McNairy
Ayes: Borgeas, Case McNairy Noes: Poochigian, Larson, Perea,
Abstentions: None Absentees: 0

CONTINUED APPEAL OF KONG MENG LEE TO THE NEXT MARIJUANA APPEAL HEARING

Motion by: Larson Second by: Borgeas
Ayes: Larson, Borgeas, Case McNairy Noes: Poochigian, Perea
Abstentions: None Absentees: 0
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1. Date: 9-^ V^ Case No: J^J&Df&l

2. Location of Property: ktt P-fe>T4t^U-v fitSTlp APN: ?fljj? ~\lO -7L?S
*lW^ Chilli

The following Fresno County Ordinance Codes were violated onthe following date: if i <M UH and onthe property3

Certified Article Number

•jhim ?atu nan 2odw 17m 13

ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION " SENDERS RECORD

Citation No:.

noted above:

Description of Violation: Fresno County Ordinance Section 10.60.060 ofTitle 10-cultivation ofmedical marijuana
where prohibited

5. Afine/penalty of $^c'OO has been imposed pursuant to Fresno County Ordinance Code 10.64.04 - The
administrative citation penalty for eachand every medical marijuana plant cultivated in violation shall be (1) One
Thousand Dollars (S1,000) per plant: plus (2) One Hundred Dollars ($100) per plant perday the plant remains unabated
past the abatement deadline set forth in the administration citation.

All Citations must be paid within 30 days. No invoice will be sent. ^ _ •
AMOUNT DUE: $06 ,oW• CX> PAYMENT DUE BY: '" '"->' W

6. PAYMENT AND COLLECTIONS: Pursuant to Fresno County Ordinance Code10.64.080, fines shall be paidwithin 30
days ofthe dateofissuance ofthis Citation, listed below. Fines shall bepaid toFresno County Department ofPublic
Works and Planning in person or mailed to theaddress listed in No. 7 below. In theevent theresponsible party fails to
pay theadministrative penalty when due, the County may takeanyactions permitted bylaw orOrdinance to collect the
unpaid penalty, which shall accrue interest at a rate often(10) percent permonth, commencing thirty (30) days after the
administrative penalty becomesdue and continuing until paid.

7. APPEAL: You have the right to contest this Citation by filing a request for hearing within Fifteen (15) days from the date
this Citation was mailed (noted below). You may file the appeal atthe Clerk to the Board ofSupervisors office at2281
Tulare Street, Fresno, CA 93721. The Fresno County Board ofSupervisors will preside at the hearing and hear all facts
and testimony presented anddeemed appropriate. The hearing will be set for a date thatis not lessthan ten (10) days
from thedate of mailing and posting of the notice of hearing.

Recipient's name and address:
(Name) UL<_ ^x^ NAZrvy ,

Address: "~\7?&> ?XLr<V\ Cr^jjf-

&A5-vvnU Cj\ gzo-vt?

Code Enforcement staff name and telephone number:
Name: m"- (Qa?~i

Phone No.: loOO %^~t%

Code Enforcement Signature
'h I, the above-named Code Enforcement staff, certify under penalty of perjury, that Icaused this Citation to be mailed by first
class mail postage prepaid with return receipt requested to the above-named recipient atthe recipient's address on

%\10 [M .2014.



NOTICE OF VIOLATION OF FRESNO COUNTY CODE CHAPTER 10.60.060 AND
IMPOSITION OF FINES

1. Date: ft\?„o)l4 2. FSO Case No: \M-V5to°\ft

3. Address: U73 Ki &%oU^ -frf.^ Oft ^^ftOU-
4 APN: folic-1K>- Zi^S 5. Fine assessment appeal deadline:

You have been determined to be a responsible party for the property located above. As
such, it is your responsibility to maintain this property free from any violations of the
Fresno County Ordinance Code. An inspection has been conducted and it has been
determined that the property is in violation of the Fresno County Ordinance Code
Chapter 10.60.060 of Title 10, and subject to fines as prescribed in Fresno County
Ordinance Code Chapter 10.64.040 of Title 10 (Administrative Penalty) of one thousand
dollars ($1,000) per plant for each for every marijuana plant currently cultivated on the
property. Based on the Department's inspection, a total of ^^T marijuana plants
were determined to be on the subject property. An administrative citation setting forth
the amount of the penalty for your violation of Chapter 10.60 of the Ordinance Code will
be issued separately.

APPEAL: You have the right to contest the imposition of fines by filing a written notice
of appeal within 15 days from the date of this Notice. You may file the appeal at the
Clerk to the Board of Supervisors office at 2281 Tulare Street, Fresno, CA 93721. If
you have any questions, you may call (559) 600-3529. If you fail to timely request an
appeal hearing, all rights to appeal the imposition of the fines are waived.

TYVCW,n (oCn-SrciS
[Name]
[Phone Number]
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: 4^. ^7, ^//Date

Return to:

BERNICE E. SEIDEL,Clerk, Board ofSupervisors
Hall of Records, Room 301
2281 Tulare

Fresno, CA 93721

REQUEST FOR HEARING

MEDICAL MARIJUANA

ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION APPEAL |)Tg(gI|2Wre^

For Office Use Only

Date received: ?j 1~| | toi cj
Copied to: fr. -4.^^/u)•6Jftfl/
Date copy sent" Sfyffroi^
Hearing set for.

AUG 2 7 20M

CLERK. BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Iwish to appeal for the following specific reasonfsV. (,6\C dt /*/' 150 ^6

.T^ann fiJif- ^Mf f) Loner ,T >4(p nifsrfLf . ST <z H^

Please notify me of the date and time of tlie appeal hearing before tlie Boardof Supervisors at the
following address:

Appellant

7 J (Name) J

(Address) f (City)

(Zip Code) o.)

Note: Fresno County Ordinance Code Section 10.64.070 sets forth the applicable procedures for the Board of
Supervisors appeal hearing related to the administrative citation.

(Signature)
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Main Report by CSO M. Ceron

Upon our arrival team members were wearing identifiable SHERIFF uniforms. We exited our marked
patrol vehicles at the location listed. Amale, later identified as Yer Yang, exited the residence after
team members knocked on the front door. We advised Yer that we were there to speak to him about
the marijuana grow on this property. Yer was cooperative and allowed members of the team to
access the grow that was located at the side and rear of the property. Yer admitted to growing 20
marijuana plants for his personal use. He also stated that he has a verbal agreement to pay $672.00
for rent and part of the agreement is that he would tend to the 75 plants on the property. Yer stated
that the agreement was made with a subject named Cha Lee who is friends with the owner. Yer was
unable to give contact information for Cha Lee.

Atotal of95 plants were found on the property.

Yer was advised of the Fresno County Ordinance which states there shall be no marijuana plants
grown outdoors in the county of Fresno. Yer gave consent for the Sheriffs NET team to eradicate the
plants on the property. Yer was given an ordinance citation for the plants found growing on the
property. The property owner was senta citation via certified mail. Copies ofthe citations will be
forwarded to the county board of supervisors.
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Fresno County Sheriff Incident Report
Case Report No. 140013098.1
Report Subject: NARC - NARCOTICS
VIOLATIONS

Report Date: 09/04/2014 00:00:00
Report Status: A - Approved

Fresno County Sheriff

1
P»Qe 1 of <

Case Details:

Code Description

INCREP Incident Report (See Subject)
Special Flags

Reporting Officer Assignment Date Entered Entered By
A213-Ceron, A32-FSO 09/04/201413:33:56 A213 - Ceron, Michelle
Michelle COMMUNICATIONS
Occurred On Gang Involved Date Verified Verified By
08/14/2014 10:03:00 UN - Unk 09/04/2014 16:49:56 7238 - HANSON, PATRICK
(and Between) Address of Incident csz Location of Incident

627 N Brawley Fresno, CA 93706
Area Beat Zone

2647 - 2647
Crime Pattern No

DUI Processing Agency DUI Processing Officer DUI Agency Case Number

Means Motive

Other Means Other Motives Notified

Disposition Clearance Reason Date of Clearance Connecting Cases
5 - Inactive

Offense Detail: INCREP - Incident Report (See Subject)

Code Description

INCREP Incident Report (See Subject)
Offense Level Completed Crime Against Hate/Bias

Y-Yes 88 - None (No Bias)
No Prem. Entered Entry Method Offensive Act Force Level

Anti-Reproductive-Rights Domestic Violence Location Type Criminal Activity
N-No 10 • Field/Woods

Using Weapons Tools Used Type Security

Other Entity 01: Yang. Yer

Alert(s)Name

Yang, Yer
Entity Type

IV - Interviewed
AKA(s)

Address

627 N Brawley
Mailing Address

627 N Brawley
Employment Type

CSZ

Fresno, CA 93706
Mailing CSZ

Fresno, CA 93706
Occupation/Grade

Employer/School Phone

Race

Hair Style

County
Fresno

Country

Clothing

Employer/School

Employer/School Address

Height Weight

Eye Color

POB

Sex

M - Male
Facial Hair

CSZ

Ethnicity

Complexion

Primary Language

EN-English

Build

Date Entered: 09/04/2014 13:33:56

Entered By: A213 - Ceron, Michelle

Date Verified: 09/04/2014 16:49:56

Verified By: 7238 - HANSON,
PATRICK

Printed For: 0

Printed: October 6, 2014 -16:24:29



Fresno County Sheriff Incident Report
Case Report No. 140013098.1
Report Subject: NARC - NARCOTICS
VIOLATIONS

Report Date: 09/04/2014 00:00:00
Report Status: A - Approved

Sea rs/Ma rks/Tattoos
Location

Gang Criteria
Gang Related

Criteria

Contact Information
Type

Description

Phone/Email/Other

Fresno County Sheriff

Photo

Identification
Gang ID MNI

Type
ID - State ID

Number Primary ID State

Relationships
To Whom How

Parole/Probation Contacts
Agency Agent Name

Other Entity 02: Lee, Kong Meng

Name

Lee, Kong Meng
Entity Type

IP - Involved Party
AKA(s)

Address

7233 Berry Crk
Mailing Address

7233 Berry Crk
Employment Type

Alert(s)

CSZ

Eastvale, CA 92880
Mailing CSZ

Eastvale, CA 92880
Occupation/Grade

Country

County

Fresno

Class

Agent Phone

Expiration Notes

Country

2
P»9» 2 at A

Resident of Jurisdiction Employer/School Phone

DOB Age Race

Hair Color Hair Length Hair Style

Teeth Clothing

Employer/School

Employer/School Address

Height Weight

Eye Color

POB

Sex

M - Male
Facial Hair

CSZ

Ethnicity

Complexion

Primary Language

Build

Scars/Marks/Tattoos
Location

Gang Criteria
Gang Related

Description

Criteria

Contact Information
Type Phone/Email/Other

Date Entered: 09/04/2014 13:33:56

Entered By: A213 - Ceron, Michelle

Date Verified: 09/04/2014 16:49:56
Verified By: 7238 - HANSON,
PATRICK

Photo

Printed For: 0

Printed: October 6, 2014 -16:24:29



Fresno County Sheriff Incident Report
Case Report No. 140013098.1 cPQeM« r«„„*„ ch«.i«
Report Subject; NARC -NARCOTICS FreSn0 C°Unty Sher,ff
VIOLATIONS *\

Report Date: 09/04/2014 00:00:00 ^J
Report Status: A-Approved Paot3of<

Identification
Gang ID

Type Number Primary ID State

Relationshios
To Whom How

Parole/Probation Contacts
Agent NameAgency

MNI

Country Class Expiration Notes

Agent Phone

rw» c„,„„^. nnm/nn^ „ oo « Date Verified: 09/04/2014 16:49:56 n . . . _ _Date Entered: 09/04/2014 13:33:56 vorifioH ru- 7iin MAWQnw Printed For: 0
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Fresno County Sheriff Incident Report
Case Report No. 140013098.1 Fresno County sheriff
Report Subject: NARC - NARCOTICS
VIOLATIONS A
Report Date: 09/04/2014 00:00:00 *T
Report Status: A - Approved p^.^4

Narrative

Source:
On 08/14/2014, at about 1003 hours members of Fresno Sheriffs NET team contacted the resident at 627 N Brawley Fresno Ca.
regarding an outdoor marijuana grow.

Victim statements:

None.

Witness statements:

None

Investigation:
Upon our arrival team members were wearing identifiable SHERIFF uniforms. We exited our marked patrol vehicles at the
location listed. A male, later identified as YerYang, exited the residence after team members knocked on the front door. We
advised Yer that we were there to speak to him about the marijuana grow on this property. Yer was cooperative and allowed
members of the team to access the growthat was located at the side and rear of the property. Yeradmittedto growing 20
marijuana plants for his personal use. Healso stated that he has a verbal agreementto pay S672.00 for rent and partofthe
agreement is that he would tend to the 75 plants on the property. Yer stated that the agreementwas made with a subject named
Cha Lee who is friends with the owner. Yer was unable to give contact information for Cha Lee.

A total of 95 plants were found on the property.

Yer was advised of the Fresno County Ordinance which states there shall be no marijuana plantsgrown outdoors in the county of
Fresno Yer gave consent for theSheriffs NET team toeradicate the plants on the properly. Yer wasgiven an ordinance citation
for the plants found growing on the property. The property owner was sent a citation via certified mail. Copies ofthecitations will
be forwarded to the county board of supervisors.

Evidence:

Photographs at the scene.

Additional information:

None.

Date Entered: 09/04/2014 13:33:56 ^^^^^^ Printed For' °
Entered By: A213 -Ceron, Michelle PATRICK " ' Printed: 0ctober 6' 2014 "16:24:29
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Chairman Vice Chairman

Judith Case
Andreas Borgeas McNairy
District Two District Four

Phil Larson Henry Perea
District One District Three

County of Fresno
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Deborah A. Poochigian Bernice E. Seidel
District Five Clerk

Notice of Hearing before the Board of Supervisors of the County of Fresno,
Appeal of Administrative Citation

Kong Meng Lee
7233 Berry Creek
Eastvale CA 92880

Mr. Lee:

Notice is hereby given that the Board of Supervisors of the County of Fresno has set a public
hearing for Monday, the 20th day of October 2014. at the hour of 9:00 a.m., in the Board
Room of said Board of Supervisors, Room 301, Hall of Records, 2281 Tulare Street, in the City
of Fresno, to consider the following matters:

Consider and take action on appeals of administrative citations in
the amount of $95,000, filed by Yer Yang and Kong Meng Lee,
pertaining to the property located at 627 N. Brawley Avenue for
violations of Fresno County Ordinance Code section 10.60.060 of
Title 10, Medical Marijuana Cultivation Regulations.

This hearing is being conducted pursuant to the request for hearing you filed with the County of
Fresno on August 27, 2014. This hearing is your opportunity to appear and show cause as to
why the administrative fine should not be imposed on you.

The Agenda and Agenda Item for this hearing will be on the County of Fresno's website at
http://www.co.fresno.ca.us/DepartmentPaqe.aspx?id=18369 by Monday, October 13,2014,
6:00 p.m.

DATED: QC^'3 , 2014

BERNICE E. SEIDEL

Clerk, Board of Supervisors

Bv^^f^^l^^K- ,Deputy

Room 301. Hall ofRecords- 2281 TulareStreet - Fresno.California 93721-2198 - Telephone: (559)600-3529- FAX: (559)600-1608 -Toll Free:1-8OO-742-1011
Equal Employment Opportunity - Affirmative Action - Disabled Employer



English

You have requested a hearing to contest an administrative citation you received for cultivating marijuana in
violation of the Fresno County Ordinance Code. The hearing will be conducted in English. It is your
responsibility to bring an interpreter ifyou feel you need the assistance of an interpreter to understand what
is being said at the hearing, or for others to understand what you are saying. The County will not provide
interpretation assistance.

Spanish

Listed ha solicitado una audiencia para impugnar un citatorio administrativo que recibio por cultivar
marihuana en violacion al Codigo de Ordenanzas del Condado de Fresno. La audiencia se HevarS a cabo
en ingles. Usted tiene la responsabilidad de llevar a un interprete si le parece que va a necesitar la ayuda
de un interprete para entender lo que se estara diciendo durante la audiencia, o para que otras personas
entiendan lo que usted estara diciendo. El Condado no proporcionara la asistencia de un interprete.

Hmong

Koj tau thov tuaj sib hais (hearing) vim tsis txaus siab txog qhov koj tau txais ib daim ntawv raug nplua
(administrative citation) txog qhov cog xas (cultivating marijuana) txhaum Fresno County Txo] Cai (Fresno
CountyOrdinance Code). Qhov kev sib hais yuav hais ua lus Amerikas. Koj yuav tau coj ib tug neeg tuaj
txhais lus rau koj yog koj xav tias muaj tus txhais lus yuav ua rau koj to taub cov lus sib hais losyog ua rau
Iwm tus neeg to taub koj cov lus hais. County tsis muaj kev pab txhais lus rau koj.

Cambodian

HnuiBtwwMfffimj^Qj iBvjSCTWRfcSmiuj^uSjGrooBmHiifttirjiru lanmnrjiaMmnimrmnamSfrantrp

tanjJinnnumatrijtnHijmmBltBiBOHWhjnji (FrGSFlO COUflty OrdinSnCS COQGji wiBimjta:

BB|B|pmfl1immi|umMHihttfin w/iana: eimto9(UBW|tifwMHfl tSHjaitunHncmturDMi iyHninflHit^(uiiJiHn|̂ fmifiBcijfit}non?|tifnnJi

iSHjmnifloHtiHoiafuSiiritiiJBlowiBiffn gMnifljaw]ntawm(UHnH9tHpjHrtBtinon wo COUflty

BflttBtliufl jtDKnumjurnfinwjru "i

Vietnamese

Ban dirge yeu cau den dir phien toa tranh luan ve mpt phan quyet hanh chinh ban da nhan
dirge ve hanh vi trong can sa vi pham Luat phap Hat Fresno. Phien toan s§ su dung tieng
Anh. Ban phai co trach nhiem di cung mot phien dich vien neu ban cam thay rang ban can sir
h6 tro cua mpt phien dich vien de co the hiSu mgi dieu dirge de cap din trong phien toa, hoSc
de nhirng ngudi khac hilumgi dieu ban dang noi. Hat Fresno se khong ho trg phien dich.

Laotian

uhiAosttnJunnuumafcmaYiaomtfe^ tniriiiAn&icijnii

nnuUrirTu^^tijnnuatu^onbatsujtJfi'i^aaofi'ioScalS'aliJ (Fresno County Ordinance
Code). niuS^iaeui£uaoiJ,9«d«icijuniu^o£j1^Ju«ia,iS'oi:ia. jJut0unoijjguSa?8US83

uiiij^tiCieg'loienaiAJttdajia'iijiui TiiuiiusSnoi tniurieoriiuroiij^oticBsseoaijj
arJsunai i&8tjMai1^a3mt5i^1uniuffi-9i»fcUiauaou, jntinq8UCEVfotti»D&fhiK5*i.
tnn^fi^oB^buIjri'iiJ^Qri'iusootgscSe^n'iurirJfjj'ia'i'ltn.



County of Fresn*

Chairman

Andreas Borgeas
District Two

Vice Chairman

Judith Case

McNairy

District Four

Phil Larson

District One

Henry Perea
District Three

BOARD OF SUPERVISOR

Deborah A. Poochigian Bernice E. Seldel
District Five Clerk

Notice of Hearing before the Board of Supervisors of the County of Fresno,
Appeal of Administrative Citation

Mr. Kong Meng Lee
7233 Berry Creek
Eastvale, CA 92880

Mr. Lee:

Notice is hereby given that the Board of Supervisors of the County of Fresno has set a public
hearing for Tuesday, the 17th day of March 2015, at the hour of 9:00 a.m., in the Board
Room of said Board of Supervisors, Room 301, Hall of Records, 2281 Tulare Street, in the City
of Fresno, to consider the following matters:

Consider and take action on appeal of administrative citation in the
amount of $95,000 filed by Kong Meng Lee, pertaining to the property
located at 627 N. Brawley Avenue for violations of Fresno County
Ordinance Code section 10.60.060 of Title 10, Medical Marijuana
Cultivation Regulations.

This hearing is being conducted pursuant to the request for hearing you filed with the County of
Fresno on August 27, 2014. This hearing is your opportunity to appear and show cause as to
why the administrative fine should not be imposed on you.

The Agenda and Agenda Item for this hearing will be on the County of Fresno's website at
http://www.co.fresno.ca.us/DepartmentPage.aspx?id=18369 by Wednesday, March 11, 2015,
6:00 p.m.

DATED: March "i .2015

BERNICE E. SEIDEL

Clerk, Board of Supervisors

By -^jviEL. i=_, Deputy

Room 301, Hall ofRecords - Z281 Tulare Street - Fresno, California 93721-2198 - Telephone: (559) 600-3529 - FAX: (559) 600-1608 - Toll Free: 1-800-742-1011
Equal Employment Opportunity- Affirmative Action- Disabled Employer



English

You have requested a hearing to contest an administrative citation you received for cultivating marijuana in
violation of the Fresno County Ordinance Code. The hearing will be conducted in English It is your
responsibility to bring an interpreter if you feel you need the assistance of an interpreter to understand what
is being said at the hearing, or for others to understand what you are saying. The County will not provide
interpretation assistance.

Spanish

Usted ha solicitado una audiencia para impugnar un citatorio administrativo que recibi'6 porcultivar
manhuana en violaciin al Codigo de Ordenanzas del Condado de Fresno. La audiencia se llevarcS a cabo
en Ingles. Usted tiene la responsabilidad de llevar a un interprete si le parece que va anecesitar la ayuda
de un Interprete para entender lo que se estara diciendo durante la audiencia, opara que otras personas
entiendan lo que usted estara diciendo. El Condado no proporcionarS la asistencia de un interprete.

Hmong

Koj tau thov tuaj sib hais (hearing) vim tsis txaus siab txog qhov koj tau txais ib daim ntawv raug nplua
(administrative citation) txog qhov cog xas (cultivating marijuana) txhaum Fresno County Txoj Cai (Fresno
County Ordinance Code). Qhov kev sib hais yuav hais ua lus Amerikas. Koj yuav tau coj ib tug neeg tuaj
txhais lus rau koj yog koj xav tias muaj tus txhais lus yuav ua rau koj to taub cov lus sib hais losyog ua rau
Iwm tus neeg to taub koj cov lus hais. County tsis muaj kev pab txhais lus rau koj.

Cambodian

HnmBMJj^MrBifwgB) »383fl»ifiii!sh8mra^wljo(UB8mOT«|Di(u tSRmnmB»iniSim:mnSinafrwn[rji

?BiuitrinnMmaifUx"tromfiiiit8i«s«iuIw[ui (Fresno County Ordinance Code)i wmrmw:
fejjjytmgltmnitpmMHfiigwi *&&>*'• mmt»^tu^M|Br»uMHn t3t(JBimmimjn?|pmwi ta»ntnemt^n/itfiHn|nfmifiB,m%nDfi^tjfnmi

tfl«jmwfl&»fi53fa«!tmmwlowfnmt uwmdjfiw^mammpjiinHsttiWHniuntDi imS COUnty
iaHidfudjmHnumpmru-iwjnji

Vietnamese

Ban dirge yeu cau den du- phien toa tranh lu|in ve mgt phan quyet hanh chinh ban da nh?n
dirge ve hanh vi trong can sa vi pham Lu§t phap Hat Fresno. Phien toan se su dung tieng
Anh. Ban phai co trach nhiSm di cung mot phien dich vien neu ban cam thSy ring ban can sir
ho trg cua mgt phien djch vien del c6 thl hieu mgi dieu dirge de c|p din trong phiSn toa, ho$c
de* nhfag ngiroi khac hiSu mgi dieu ban dang n6i. Hat Fresno se khong ho trg phien djch.

Laotian

n^uUrin'u^ntun^uaBrJJnn'oabUjud^aegfi'iofitafS'a'tu (Fresno County Ordinance
Code). rriijffi-9'iB»u«i8u»ou^Bd'icflijn'iutnot^anij'ig'3rlo. j3indiiiio'uj&j8ciS(euae3
tnijjslsKtnBa^oteianiJKtJanjBiijiiJi vfiaiiu^andi tiiiuc:ieomuraijjsio£itg828Da«m
aUBJiRi iile1aic§i'l-9^^(Sidtijriijfi^%iiJuiSuaoij, glma&ui^tua^&riucS'i.
m'lgR'ioci'Wuib'iu^'ciri'iusoticgBtSe^n'iuaiJiuiaitm.
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To: Chang Doua Yang

627 N. Brawley

Fresno, CA 93722

Dear Mr. Yang,

lb'2b-IS

I have received a notice from Fresno County informing me that you have violated Fresno County
ordinance code 10.64.04 on 627 N. Brawley Fresno, CA 93722 property. According to the citation there
is a fine/penalty owed to the county of FRESNO for $95,000.00 that has to be paid by September 15,
2014.

You must pay the amount or resolve this issue with the County of Fresno before the Sept 15,2014 due
date. You also still owe me money for Fire and Hazard insurance for $683.00 and County property TAX
for $1210.50. Ifyou do not resolve these issues, You will be force to surrender the property and be
evicted from the property. Attach is a copy of the Citation from the County of Fresno.

You have 3 days to respond to the matter upon receive this letter.

Kong Meng Lee

7233 Berry Creek St.

Eastvale, CA

323-595-7498
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C" SS^'^]*]!?^? ««Mwilnw*HgaUoru» of the entire Property in order to datoimlne lis present condiuon. EeDtr miy nol be

awarero; »nosrects aneeting the Property orouter factor* thatBuyer consider* Important. Property Improvement* may not bebum
according toeodoi lit compliarwowith currerttUw, orr»»iw<!poroi&lMu4w'.

10. BUYER'S INVESTIGATION OP PROPERTY ANDMATTERSAf*BftN8 PROPERTY:
A. Buysft^acbspjanp*ol the condiObn of, ar^.anyoinVmatter atfacdns th* Property, u *;ednun9*neyof thl* Agreeroenta* specified in this

paraph and; ps/agrio* MB. Whin tho.ilma sotcKiedin paragraph 14B0). Buyer shell hive Ui« right, at Buyer* expense tmtas otherwise
agreed, loconduct inspection*, bivettlgattorw, testa, surveys and other etudlei (Buyer tovedfcaBoiwa'neriK&ig, but not tmked to. the ifebt to:
(0 tospect for (e«d*»sed paint and other load-based palnl haurds; fjl) inspect for wood: destroying peats and organisms; (HI) review tfi*
registered sexoffender dalasaaar; (Iv) confirm the hswabffty ofBuyer end tho Property; mi M satisfy Buyeras toany mstier soaeSed in the
attached Buye/j IroccwnAdvisory (CAR-Fcmt B%W<nMttSetters priorwrirUnconUnt, Bayer shaO nether mate nor causetobemil)*: (I)
Invasive ordoslrvcttva Buyer InvesUgatfons: or {II) inspections byenygovemmowl (Hiitdlngor ionlno inspectororgovernment employee, unlaw
required by law.

B. S»nor Shell miK* the Property available for a3 Buyerinvetfoauon*. Buyer shaD 0) as ipedtod inparagraph MB. complete Buyer toroogstJoio
and, either remove the omlingancyorcancelIN*Agreementand(II) giveRefer, atno cost,oompret* Copies olal Inveaugitlan reports oblsinad
byByy»r,wMehOb%*Bon*hi!Uu»vtveOu*tt^

C. Softer shal nave woto'. 9**. electricity and allopembie plW lights on for Buyer"* inveiOgaiione and through ihadst* possession is made
svalibt* to Buyer.

D. Buyer Indemnity endSeller protection (orentry upon property: Buyer shaft (I) keep theProperty free and dear oflien*; (11} repair all damuja
arising from Buyer Investigations: end(ill) Indemnify and feoU Beierbaimtosa front oS.iwtlthg UsbRy, claims, demands, dsmsges end cosls of
Buyar* IftvcstistlOM. Buyer shall carry, or Buyer shall recuire anyone acting on Buyer* behalf to carry.'policies of fitbSty. workers'
oompenselton endother appUedbto Irtsuranw, 0»rendlng end protecting BoBor from llaMSy for anyWiurics loperson* orproperty occurring rfuring
eny Buyer InvasUgsHon* orwork don* botheProperty atBuyer** dWcBon prior toCIom OfEscrow. 8o»r isadvised Ihaiocnelnpmleof^* may
be afforded Sailer byrecqnflhg »"NoowofNon-responslbity (CAR. F6m> NNR), lor Buyer tavewigollon* end woftdone onthe Property «l
Buyer* dVacOon. Buyer** oMgiferi* und*rth!i paragraph shrtlurvtva U» ttimlnatlon or cancetatlon ofthis Agreement end Close elEscrow.

11. SfiLLERDISCLOSURES: ADDENDA; ADV180RlE8i OTHER TERMS:
A Sailor Piicloauri ttfcheot-ddi; Setter ah»a.within thoUn* apocifad inparggisjph HA. comptott) wd provkfo Buyer wilh a:—

D Stfer P/opertyQow^natto(CAR;P«mSPO) OR Q&hjp^rtlalCootactoBlarHlS^^
Addontfu-lfcKoekoiil: •AadentWirt* (CAR-PormADM)"itldontfi (If checked):
*Wood Dwlroylng PestIntpecHoa andA»oc*uon.of CostAiidendum (OAR. Form WPA)

i
Purchase Agreement Addendum (CAR Form PAA) C Stttlc, Wall and PropertyMonument Addendum (OAR, form SWPl)

• ShottBaloAddendum(OA.R. Form88A) Joteir
C. Advl«orto»(|fch»cTwd): ' B Bwtf*to*oecbonA«tvitorv<OAR. FormBIA).

Ptobale AdvUory (CAR. Form PAK) gsialewKlbBWer^SellrAdvUBry (CAR Form SWA)
Trust Advisory (CAR Form TA) O REO Advisory (CAR. Form RCO)

D. OtherTernia; tm.»rto n, b. Sold *a la.

18. TITLE ANDVESTING: ••-••-.•«..
K WlWn li« flm* *p>e«:<id In paragraph Mi Buyer shall bo provided acurrent preUmrnaiy Ute report, ivhieh ahaU ihcfode *aaareh of Bie OsBe/ai

index. .Seb««hal» with* r Day* AtarAeeepUnoe glvo Eeerow Hoider a oompletad Stotomisfil ofInformation. The o*efim*\vy report Is only sn
Offeir by the Bite insurer toissm• |»Jcy ofWo irwirenoe and may nol contain every Hem aSoctfngtU*. Buyart review ofui* praErnMaiy i»pori
andarry otoermaders vmKii'may *ftatiu6.are;a:m

B. TKle Is taken In It* pretont condition a«b|*et to el encuirnbranoM, aa*«ment». obvenanli. coodMon*. resWdbirs. right* and other millers,
wristriarerrteord ornot. e»of thedate ofAooeptortCB except: (I) monetary Denser raeord (mtou, Buyer i»ajiumlna rho*e obRgslion* or uwng
the Properly subject tothese ob^puftms; andtli) those matter* which Softer Has agrcod towove lr> writing.

C. WRhto the (arte specified In paragraph 14A, Seil»r ha* aduty todsdM*toBuyer all miiwn known (o Setlar affecting UBe, wnttner olracsid or
not

D. At Close Ol Escrow, Buyer »ho» rocahro a grant deed convoying Ode (or, for stodc epoperelrra or lortg.torm lease, aft MllgwiMt ol Hoc*
certirJcala orof Sailer* leasehold''interest), including oil, mineral end water right* rfcurrently owned byBelle/. TIMsh»5 vest Mtfestgnsteo In
Buyer's sopplememel escrow InitrudJon*. THE MANNER Of TAKING TITLBWffHAVE SIGNIFICANT LEGAL AND TAX CONSEQUENCES.
CONSULT ANAPPROPRlAT* PR0FESBONM.

E. Buyer ahstl receive a CLTA/ALTA Komeownef* Pofcyol Tiue Insuienc*. A lib* company, itBuye/* regtrott canprovide InTerrngfion aomit uia
avsfliblsiy. desfrsblScy, coverege, »\»rvey i«qtfren»snti.:*nd.eosl orvarious liBa tnttirimea cavtrajeiana endorsements. II Buyer detkts ttto
coverago other than thatrequtwd byihbparaywph. Buyer ahaS inainiet Escrow Holder In wivrig amipay any Inc/e»eincost

11. BALE OPBUYER'S PROPERTY:
A This Agreement i* NOT contingent upon the sale ofany property owned byBuyer.

OR B. O (if<b*cked): The attached addendum (CAR, Form COP) regarding tha contingency for (ha aala or property owned byBuyer Is incorporaied
into this Agreement \u*A

C/^\ n ) Srti*^inaiois(i^l)t ) |^>
^C^ftSSOijjOKWOr-wl.lWtWW IR^w^t, Dot. • I SKA

Buyafs tnllal* (,V /

RPA-CA REVISEO4/10 (PAOB « OF 8)
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«7 W. BRAWEV
Property Addrota: tREBWP, ca .o»-w» „_, „
. g™ * ' ""° __ Dole: /^dcrtbor *«\ *0i*
IKS T* MlowlnBtlm. porrod. may only be e««d*tf. a.fcred,modified «changed ty mutual written aBrnmenLAr^ under thi» paragraph by eltftar Buyer or
8elltr must f»ex*«ri*dIn good fall* art ^^ ' ' ' '
A. SELLER HAS; 7 {or • , ^ , IPayiAlttrAcoeptarioatoDi^rtoBn^^^

responsible under paragraphs 4,6A.Band C,7A, 8A. 11Aand 8, arid 12, Buyer may give Seller a Notice toSafer loPerform [CAR. Form «5P)
ifSefkW hM notDafveted (heitem* wStfthiUid Uflto spoclfled.

B. 111 BUYER HAS: 17 tor n 1OaY* AfarAcceptance. iwIom otherwise agreed InwriOna. to:
HI complete ai Boyer irtvesKoaSoo*; approve all ductosuwi.reports ertfothar eppVeabietnformiuon, which Buyer recelvos from Seller, end

approve another mattors atrectitgtn* Property; and
(H) deliver to Seller Signed CopMe.of Statutory and Lead Disclosures Dettveted by Sailer inaccordance wtui paragraph 8A,

(1) Within tharntospeerhed in14B(1). Buyer mayroquet! thai Solarmakerepairs ortaV.0 any olXoraction regetdlng theProperly (CAR.Form
RR). Boiler his noobligation toagree toorrespond loBuyer'si redJMSta.

(3) VilSWn tha time specified In 148(1) (or asotherwise (pacified to thti Agreement), Buyer shall Dearer to8oler eBier (I) a removal ol the
appBtabto oonunaency (CAR.Form CR), or(It) a caneoPaBort (CAR.Form CO) oltbi* Agreement btsed upon » eontageow or Sellers
Wkire toOellvsr thespoosed Items. However, ifany report, disclosure orWormeUwfarwhlehSailer IsrosoerisWe Unot Delivered wilhio to*
tiinaspeaBadh UA, thenBuyer In* Bforfjj ', T)0«yaAft*lO***ryo1^^Birysv^llonM;orlhOtrme»pCc»edl«Meit),wNai*rer
islater. laDeUw toSeller»removal oftheappacabta corrttogertoyoroevioellailen ofUibAgreement

(4) ContinuationoTConUnflertor.Eveii*lttrth*iM*fcto.m&l*'mil**^-^«^*-**!ffi****K
to 14C. Buyer retain* the right to oMier fj) in wHir* remove retrain!*©; wmSngertefc*. or (B) ««»l m*We*^**^""/ '«"«?**
conHng»ncy or Setei** faiuto to DeSverthe specrfod term*: One* Buyer* written remwel of *H eoming*ncl*« I* Delivered lo S«E*r. Seler
miynotcantollhlsAgroomonl punuanlto 14C(1).

C. SELLERRIGHT TOCANCEL: , „ „_, , ....
(1) 8*ll«r right to Cancel; Buyer ConUngenetae: If, wthh Cm*speclfied.m this AgteemenLJBuyeit tos W> wrS^ DeBwr toSattu_a

removatoTtheappScsbi* contingency ofcwveetlallonof tl*Agreement than Bailer, alter«r.tD*jrvertng to Buyer aNeUoa lo Buyerlo Perform
(OArt Form NBfl may certr*!wkAVMi^

(J) Salter right» Cancel; Buyer Cdnunot OWfgatlona: Sailer. Ottofflrsrt DetartMto Buyera NBP m*y cance •»^^|?<fe/•»«!»»
1' fel<iwir«reason*fl)HBuyertoUtodcposft^ %?,M!£lJH

deposited: (111) if Buyer fall, to OeSver anolle* of FHA or VA coal* or term* as requWd by Xm (CAR, Form rWNII^MB
oitorakWr a* required by 3H; (v) If Buyer fall* toDeln^^
V«rtfc«ll« pwldid by 49or3J; (vll) 9Buyer ftfe toreturn Statutory and Lead Wsdpjare* »»required by pangr*pbjWft, wW «™F>
baa to algn ox EntBet aseparata liquidated damage form for art Increased deposit as required by pjrogriph*Wand •». in sue* event, SeMr
ehtJaulhorlte returnof BuyeYadaposll

(J) NoBcoTo Buyer To Performt The NBP ihafl: (1) be in writing; (H>be stoned by Belter; ind (111) give Buyer at least 2!«••--,.. , JP»»
AftorOe^ry (w onwOw tlriw speclrWtotrto ojffll^^
Delivered any a«8wm»n 2O^a Prior tothe etpTratiM
meet an obligarton atwetfcad m 14C(2).

0. EFFECT OF BUYER'S REHOVAJ. OP C0NTIN0EKC1E8: irBuyer rtmove*. inwriting, enycontingency orcanatofloo right*, wl*s* otharwlse
specified in ««eparatowritten agreement between Buyerand Belter. Buyer enaH with regard tothat contingencyoreanoaHelion right conctotlvely
bodeemod to have: (!) completod iD Buyer Invetltojttons. arid nvinv ofreport* andbtn*r ippHcoblo Mormiuofl end(SHcHivna; (II) elected to
proceed wfihtha lren**euon: and (111) assumed all fUMflty, ruporaibSity and *v«ensa for Repairs orcomtction* orfortnabttiy loobtain llnsnemg

E. CLOSE OF ESCROW: atfor* Baser or Buyer may cancel this Agreemerit for failure ofthe other party to dose escrow pursuam to In)*
Agreamem, Selleror Buyermust foalgivethe othera demandto dote escrow(CAR. Form OCE).

F. EFFECT OFCANCELLATION ONDEPOSITS: IfBuyer Or Setorghoswritten notice ofcancel'iBon porsuant to rights duly axeidsed under the
termsof WaAgreamant.Buyer and Seller .agree to Sighmtrtuo) tostrucoon* to cincal the sale andescrow andrelease depoiSit H«hy.to (»»
party entilled to the funds, ^ss fees end coils Incurred by thatparty. Fa»* and cost* m»ybe payable to Ufvtot piOvWif* and vendor* for
servioo* andproduet* provided during Escrow.Release of fund* will nKtulm mutual Signed **!**** InatrueUone from Binsr and Seller,
judicial dictator) or arbitration award. A Buyeror Batlar may be luojlti to 4 dvf) pentlty of up to H.000 for refusal to sign such
(n*lru«lon»ff nogood falUt dlaputa eJcJatoa* to who I* enilllodto Wedspo*tt*dfuridi(C{vilCod*J10»7J).

15.REPAIRS; Repair* *t»l be completed prior to final verification of conaTJdn unlat* otherwlsa egread Inwritirtg. Repsln lobe performed at SaXa's
erpooso msyba performed bySatjer or through Others, provided that thework compile* «ith Ippeoabto Law, Including governmental permt,
loipnciio* and approval novtramanta.n«p«tr»»hpuba peifoimad In mflood, aXsMii'manner wWi mataitUaof auaHyend appeannc*comparable to
existing metadata, it |*undeistood (hat exaet feslonuon of appearance orcatnulx>)(emi foBcwino el Repairs may notba possible. Settr ihsDr (l)
obtain ratmptl tor Repaid performed by others; (l|) prepare a «Manslatameht todkating theRepairs partormed by 6sH*r and ihidale ofsvoh
Repairs; and (iH) provWn Copiaa orrtcelpla and slotomdnia to Buyerprior to final vertficatton «rcondition.

16. FINAL VERIFICATION OFCONDITION: Buyershadhaveth*right toniakeertoallrMpaoUoii of ihoProperty within6{or >Oavs Prior
toClose OfEscrow. NOT AS A CONTINGENCY OF THE SALE, butsolely to conrVm: (I) theProperty i*maintained pursuent to paragieph 9:(11)
Repairs hove beencompleted es agreed: end(111) SeGar ha*complied with Baiter's other oMattxui* under thisAgteamant (CAR. Form VP).

IT. PRORATIONS OFPROPERTY TAXES ANDOTHER ITEMS; Unless otherwise agreed Inwrillng. the foUowing Hem* shaB bs PAID CURRENT and
prorated between Buyer, andBoQer aaofClose OfEscrow; real property taxes and assessmchU,iptoiesL rents, HOA mgutsr, apoctal and emergency
due* and assessmemc Imposed prior to Close Of escrow, pramlum* on insuranoe essomeo by Buyer, paymaafs on bonds and essesiments
auumedbyBuyer, and paymenlaon Heltoflpdaandxjdior BpedalAisessmthtDIsliictbond* *nd astessmems thai are acdmntSsn. the fotiowtng
Mmsshill be assumedby BuyerWITHOUT CREDIT toward the purcnaiv price: profiled papnerus oe MaHc-Rooi andother SpedsiAssessment
Ksutet booils andaasessmehts and HOA special assessment* (hat are a curreru Hen butnot yetdue. Property wttbereassessso upon cungeol
OWrwahV. AriyOTpplementol la*, bills shaB be paid as lollows: (I) torperiods slier doae Of foctow. by Buyer, and(0) for periods prior toClose 01
Esetow. by S*»»r(*w CAR Fo^ SPT orSBSAfortortoerWonnatlon)..TAXB
DIRECTLY BETWEEN BUYER ANOSELLER^^ Prorations *h»a be madebaterlone 30-day:wooih.

Bvyvfc InJtiato (JLjfL__) ( I BelUrt inlials t <|&ffiv-H ) f/^S
RPA-CA REVI9ED 4/10 (PA06 f OF8) >Rwlawdey ^^^__ Otn ISitiS?

CAUFORNIARBSIDCNTIALPURCHASB AOREEMENT(RPA^A PAOB6 bF »» FMWMASE



627 It. BRAffLEJf ^ n^rt^n, 2012
Ptopatty Address:JRffffMp, (ft *?7g& : ••••••— — ,-•:_, .„*.,,„„.,«„„ movioerr).
Election of service provtoerbi Broker. do*.^^^^^^^S^^^£^

whSL*byl^^

l. *ff^ »—*• ^'rr
tpeehtod Its the agreement between Broker and Ihst BeBar or Buyer.

iS-aWNTESCROWINSTRtRSTtONSTOWCROWHOLPER: .«•,». m. lata* eaew* instruction* ofBuy** and 8«ll*r
A Th.fo^wtogp*^

u»EK«wHcle*r.w*<ChE,c™^
ties* the escrow. 1.3.4.60. Il8«nd 0. ^1W- 1<F'|^3^'^;*VohM«^

IOrm*ptovldedbyE*cto*HoWth*t«^^^ , • , _a- ACopytflh^n^^
Wofmafcn to TO* complywhen ncehred fidto Seter. Buyer and SeOar authorise Ewow Holderto accept end rely on Qgpitteaa ^B,tBI"
s»e^liried toHU* AuroonWrtt»» driglnale. to6»n e*cn^^
S»ller!« not allectodbywhether crw^ • .. « „ s„„,.*...«».^»»i

C Broker* at* aparty to the escrowtot the *ol* pwpo** ofcompen*»Hon pur*uant to paree*phs 23 and paragraph Oof the section filled Real
EsUlo Broker* on page 8. Buyer end Seiei Irrevocably essign to Broken qJmperHelloo »pecmed In pwogreph*2J, resr*ctrv*ly, sndaravoeaWy
Instruct Escrow Holder tooJseume tooe* fund* toBrokers a| Close OfEscrow or pursuant toany other mutually executed oanceKsjon agrecrnent.
r^ipeiwltafl to»irudlon* ewWamir^
Escrow HokJor from any BebUy taauntog from Escrow Holder's paymenttoBrctar(») orcompen**tton pumnntto this Agnwrnsnl. fiserow Holder
shallmrnediitely noUfy Broken; (I)« Buyer'* Mil*! or »iy addMdnat deposit to not msd* Burwerrt to W* Agreement, or»not good «t time of
tfepo*HwtoEs«o*Holder:or(lfllfeluirt^ ..

D. ACopy of eny »maodm*nt that affeels *ny p»r*gf*ph ofIN* Agi*»m»nt for which tttenw Hoider is reiponsfbl* sheB be deBvawi to Escrow
HofcSsr <vtlh!n ?business days after mutual racullon oftheamendment.

BuytttlMl*fe(iH_)( ) Selieromwam
RPA>CA REVISED 4110 (PAGE «OFOPrint Date

CALIFORNIA RESIDENTIAL PUftCHASB AGREEMENT IRPA*APAtJE aOFat
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€27 H. BRAULBY

*bS!2&B* aAm<sOSl. ". •53*?-.***••-*» ,4S*ftiif*i|e>.. .IMS.ptat^aiw- boeeititstj- Of Buyer* default, Seller .hall retain, asiquldatod darna^eei^e depoeft eiohia!^^
fntsndf lo/ooeww.fJwn the amount retained shall be no more than t% ofthe purchase price. Any axons shall be relumed
toBum. Relsass of funds wHI roquffsi mutual. Signed release Insbvctlons from both Buyer end Seller, ladlolal decision or
il^?A'£'i•****AT T,Me 0F-THBINCREA8ED DEPOSIT BUYER AND SEUER BHAa SIGN ASef^ARATe UQUIOATEO
DAMAGES PROVISION FOR ANYINCREASEDlOEPOBtT. (OJuR. FORM RIO). f

HDISPUTERESOLUTIOH: (BuvSr-.tottml. (• ,M /1 , Seller.tnH.,1. %^/ __, )
A. ME01AT1ON: Buyer and Seller agree tomidlaleany dispute orclaim arising between iheni outoftW» Agreement or sny resunhg tinrsactlan,

before rnorikvg toarbitration or court action: Buyer and Seller also agree tomedtato any dtipuM* orotahh* with Broksito), who. In writing,
agree to suchmediation prior to,orwithin e reasonable Ume.aftar, thedispute orclaim Ispresented toUteBroKer. Mediation fee*, iftoy.
shall bedivided equally emong we pertte* (nvotvcA II, lor any dispute orclaim towhich this paragraph appsas, any party fl) wmrneneea an action
wDhoirt first atlompUng to resolve thematter through mediauon. OfUJ betonseommehcemeritof sit ecvoa refuse* tomediate alter *request h*s
bien mad*, thenmatparty shallnotbo SAtiuod to recover attorney fees,evenifthaywould eiherwUut be awHsbta tothatparty Inanysuchactton.
THI3 MEDIATION PROVISION AmiESWHETHEROR NOTTHEARBITRATION PROVISION IS INITIALED.IkClUllori* fromthismedUUon
agreement are specified in paragraph 26C.

B. ARBITRATION OF DISPUTES:
Buyer toldSaileragree that.any dispute or claim In Law or equity arising botwoen Uiom out ot this Agreement orany
resulting transaction, whichIs not settledthrough mediation, shall be decided by neutral, binding: arbitration; Buyorand
Seller also agreeto arbitrate any disputes or claimswltKBrekerfja). who, Inwriting, agreeto such arbitration prior to.or
withina rotsonabla Urns after,the dispute or claimIs presentedto the Broker. The erbltrator ihall bo s roilrsd judge or
Justice, oran attorney withat leasts year* ol resldewial real etfeto Lewexpectance,.tshlvsa the parties mutually agree to
a different arbitrator. The pertea shall havethe right to dtscouery In occonUncs withCode of Civil Procedure §1285,06.
In all other respects, the arbitration shall be conducted In aceordaneo withTitle 9 of Part * of the Code of CMi
Procedure. Judgment upontheaward of thearbHretorfs) may beentered ihtoauw court havingJurisdiction. Enforcement
ol this agreement to arbitrate shall bo governed by tho Federal Arbitration Act. Exclusions from this arbitration
sgr«er«bntBrOspeclflodIhp.«fi9faphicc. *.«.,,„,«,„,„.„,„.

-NOTICE: BYINITIAUNGIN THE SPACE BELOW YOU ARE AGREEING TO HAVE ANY OlBPUYK ARISING OUT
OF THE MATTERS INCLUDED IN THE 'ARBlTRAflON OF DISPUTES' PROVISION DECIDED BY NEUTRAL ARBITRATION
AB PROVIDED BY CALIFORNIA LAW AND YOU ARE GMNO UP ANY RIGHTS YOUI MIGHT P?S8E» JO HAVE THE
DISPUTEUflGATED IN ACOURT OR JURY TRIAL. BY INITIALING IN THE 8PAC£B|LOWYOUARE G^NO UP YOUR
JUDICIAL RIOHTB TO OI8COV6RY AND APPEAL, UNLESS THOSE RIGHTS ARE »«»'!K^J^*0 * ™S
'ARBITRATION OF DISPUTES! PROVISION. IF YOU REFUSE TOSUBMITTOASSnRAT^ON^Ar™ AGREBNO TOTHIB
PROVISION, VOU MAY BE COMPELLED TO ARBiTRATE UNDER THE AUTHORITY OF THE CALIFORNIA CODE OF CIVIL
PROCEDURE. YOUR AGREEMENT TO THIS ARBITRATION PROVISION IS VOLUNTARY," .„,„»... „,,,
" "wE HAVE READ AND UNDERSTAND THE FOREGOING AND AORE? TO SUBMIT DISPUTES ARISING OUT

OF THE MATTERS INCLUDED IN THE •ARBITRATION OP DISPUTES' PROVI810N TO NEUTRALMBTfRAttON,
IBuyer'sInWals „ > Salted jhm*i« ftffiS'

C. AODiriOHALMfi01ATKJNANOARBITRATIOHT6RM8:
t1) EXCLUSIONS: The following matters shall be excluded from mediation end arbitration! (i) aJudicial or n»n;lwJ^f,-,,0"^°*u™ "

other action or proeewfinotoenforce adeeddlVuit. mortgagor «i»ta«ment fandsale contracts* defined In Ctvll Coda J2M5; 00
an unlawful detJtnsr action; (ID) Ihe filing or enforcement ofemer*»nlc,*li*n;end f» any msttor ihttls within the Jurisdiction ol a
probate, small ctalme or barftruptoy court, the fUlnaotawurtecUon to ai»l^thertwdln»of anoUeo of pending action, tor
order ol attochmarn, receivership, Injuncllon, or other provisional remedies, shall not cortsUtuto » wslvsror violation of the
mediation and arbitration provision*. , _ , .,, _ . -„^m.

(21 BITOKCT8: Broker* shall not B* obltgMad or eompelltd lo mediate or arbitrate u«t««* lhay *of«« to do so In writing. Any Bfo**ft*l
panletpotlns In medtMton orarblt/auoh*h»II notbe deemad apsrty to the AgrtomenL

V' T^s^oRe^c^^^^^ on the above terms and condBons. The UquWsled d«i*ge* psragrsph or lhe srbtaBon ol disputes
pirsgroph Is Incorporated In lav Aflraement if Miliewd by all p»ni«s or il Incorporated by mutual »a'"m.nt in aoooffler ejtsr or sddinduro. if at ^
one IMZl *3 pirtSW auchp.r*gr*ph(*).» couhler otter areculred untBegroament fa r.^had, SeHer h„ to* rigM to continue to o«.rto.
Prnwrtv for «le and to *cc*« eny other Offer atany time prior to ncuflcalfcm ofAcceptonc*. If W* offer U.coepied end Bayersubtequeniry doliuSs,S ™ySeSrforSS Of Bmte^cdmpawatloa ^Agreement *nd any wppiemont. addendum or roec-d*,!**, Wudi^ «ny
Copy.m«yb*SSw«htwoormofeeo«nUn^mi.aBofwhl^ w^—i-r i» ihUM. TWB OF BSSENCB; EKTIRE CONTRACT; CHANGES: Tim* I* of too s.s.nce; AM under»t*np1nfl* between me P"t»M* toatojeti^ isW*
AotoemsAL Its tomi*me totonded by the parte* *» eftoeV eompieto end owurslw *xpr*«i»n of their Agrwmool wltb respect to ai »«««*"»«•'•
Kynoltac^u^^^^X^vSZ^moTnlng p^rior-¥nev«thato bo given full tow e«effecL.r^pi.,euMnMss specO* BIsAgNsrnentsi., be
SwuKt^nd dSuto* shall bTmiohred In accordance wdh Ihe laws of the State of Cslifdm*. Neither thle Agreement nor sny provlaion in rt
may be(extended, •mended. modlSed,^^ altered orchanged, exceptIrt wrillno Signed by Buyer and Sailer.

Buyers ln*,l,<_Q4-)(_ ' ^raM|fclL ) fgj
RPA-CARtVlSeb4H0(PAGE7OF»J *—••. ••"• ; m»nuer

CAUrORNIAREStOfHTlAL PURCHASE AOReHMEHT (RPA-CA PAGET OF B, illRCIIASr.



627 N. BRAWLE*
Property Address: tXEStiO. CA 93706 Dale: Daoembar 26, 2012
li. EXPIRATIONOPOFF6R:Thl* offer th«lbedeemed revolted and the deposit shall berelumed wiles* theoffer 1* Stoned bySeBer and* Copy olthe

ShhedolfertsoSrtonal^focelvedbvBuver.orbv .who'o
authorized to recehnj ft hy 5«0 PM on tho IhW Day sJkr IN* P"*r *• *$"*> ** 8u*e' W« * ctieewL-n hy

Buyer ha* read and acknbwleoge* receipt Of >Copy ofthe offerend agrees to the above oohtlrrnaUohof agency reiatiortsrapi;
Data 1^/2012̂ ' " , ' P«» — ~—-

" V>/XU^i BUYER -—-

(AddressT
QA*latora}J8igfl»turaAddo^umsa^^ . __. ...^^,^4^^™!!! fUBsraeeeot*the

JeTaSctoffi0 itt.cheJia^UWECT'TyA^ACHEO COUNTER OFFIR (CAR. Form CO|PATED; —
otoiziwami

SELLS

IPrmtneme)
ijfmh? are

'Addrest)

ED AdditionalSignMura Addendumstteched(OAJVFbWiasaj. ..„,_..„.***oarsonaltv received by Buyer or Buyers euWiiad1 / _) CONFIRMATION OF ACCEPTANCE: ACopy of Stoned AccepUmce vgs^rsonaig^g^^,^ i, created when
(billlats) sgent on(data} _. -• —*' .^ „.._..«'n™«F'« iurhortred aoent whether or not eonflrnwd in

totondeJtoevlder^Utod«tematConBrmaUonofAcceptanw _ •

(Print rums)

SELLER

{Printname)

REALESTATE BROKERS;A. R*sl E»tslS Brolwr* si* not parties to the Aflraem.nt between Buyorand Seller.
b AnancvrelstlohahlPS *»» contlrmedas slated In paragraph 2. ••„••„... -, ^d ,u

Wl«bO«««^dorto»t*n*«mpOoneittst»: oaEUcS
Real Estate Broker (SeKng Firm) _ ,— ,. dheUb.'»' ' "" Oslo
&.- ^^~ - —:~» «p.
Tstaphone

DRELio.V
Real Est*!* Broker (Listing firm)' oftEt]c.s~ • Oat*

rw - E-maa

ESCROWHOLOBRACKNO«V_qO*1ENTi
Escrow Holder acknowledges reemptoi acopyofthi* Agreement, pf ehecKe^.Q • deoosR to the emoont oil,
^-^e-wi . _ Sogers Sl.lem.I«otinlo^flor**_DOM«i'.

and aoresato setlas Escrow Holder subject toparegiaph 24oltlws AjteameM. any
supplemental e»crow Instruction* end the term* ofEscrow HoWartgariemt provision* rf any.
Escrow Holder Is edvfeed that lh* dete of ConWmellon ofAcceptance ol the Agreementas between Buyer and Seilar is..
escrow Hotter •***»'•
By,. : ; - — " Vri -~~
Artdrai* • , __ . .—•-. ••• • — •

fmonefFsxr&ntoii|grtoW»5r-abylhe-ftflomla, jWpsHmeMof,Corpo^.ginsurance.fj »~ ^ "w*•
PRESENTATION OF OFFER:(_ ___ 1Ustlrvg Broker presented'liiis orJertoSs»« on, ___«»«>•

. 8A*a>orPo*i»w* Wilis :=^^=; ' ,

REJECTION OF OFFER! < »_. \No counter on»rtob*iogm»fl».Tnuj otter was rcioaaODy setter on,.
Stf*r*t"»»»fi

(dale).

L«„.««i»liP>W^



Exhibit K



V
Properly Address: 627 w. brahlv*, nvism, ca 93706 fPf°P«"y")-
A. IMPORTANCE OF PROPERTY INVESTIGATION: The phyHcel condition of tha land arid improvemenls taring purchased is not
gusranleed by either Seller or Braken. For this roaeo/t, you should conducl thorough investigations of the Property pertonpOy and with
professionals who should providev^
of Iha Property nor items etTectlng the Property thai are not physically located ontheProperty: Ifthe professional* reoonunand further
Invoslrgaitons, including o recommendallon bya pesteonlrol operator toinspect (nacoesstbie area* of Ihe Property, you should contact
quaSRed expertsto conductsuch additional investigation*.

B.BUYER RIGHTS AND DUTIES: Youhavo an efurniBlrVo duty toexercise reasonable car© to protect yourself, including discovery ol
(he legal, practical andtechnical ImpHcatlons of disclosed facts, andthaInvestigafion and verlScatldn of Information and facts that you
know or that are within your diligent attention and observation. Thepurchase agreement gives youthetight toIrtvasbgale the Property. II
you exorcise thisright, andyou should, youmustdo so Inaccordance ydth the twme orihatagreement. Thisis thebestway for you to
protect ydwserf. it Is BMrBRioly important for you.to road all wften roporti provided byprofossionaJa and to discuss dwresulis ot
Inspections with the professional whoconducted the Inspection, You have the right lo.request that Seller make repass, correction* or
lake other action based upon Hems discovered In your Investigations ordisclosed bySeller. If SeSat la unwuKnp or unsold tosatisfy your
requests, or you do not want to purchase Iha Property in its disclosed and discovered eondhlon, you have Iha right to cancel tho
agreement ifyou act within specsne lime period*. If you do not cancel the agreement in » timely end proper manner, you may be In
bteach of contract

C. SELLER RIGHTS AND DUTIES: Seller Is required todisclose to you material facts known to him/her that affect Iha value o?
desirability ol (ho Property. However. SeHdf. mey not be aware ofSims Property defacta wrandlBons. Seller doss not have en oWtgaUon
to Inspaettha Property for your benafil nof l» Sollei obfigsted to repair, correct oroWehmsa cttf*known defects thai am dlsdosed toyou
or previouslyunnTKNm defects thatoro dtscoyered by you or your tospectors dwfng escrow. The purchase agreementoollgates Saner 10
m&kothePropflrty available toyoufor Investigation*.

D. 8ROKER OBLIGATIONS: Brokers do not have axpartlsa ma» areas and thorrfofO cannot advise you on many 'tenw.jwdvarsoil
stability, oaotogte or envbonmental conditions, hazardous or Dlegal controlled substances, structural condttons of the bunoWn orotherSaiM the condition of the roof, plumbing, hooting, air «Hvdruonto0>etoeutoUawar, "PW^^^to^^otosr*y.tem;
The^»hrwav to occuralehr determine Iho wndHtoh of the Property to through an inspection by en oppropriafe professional selected by

olyour ehwftg; In sates UtvoMnfl rosldaoHal dwellingswith ni» more Inan four unHa. Brotos havo aduty to ™%^$™™
tasB^M oTBw accessible wees of the Property «ruj to disclose iheresuHs of thai Inspection. However, as soma Properly defoel* or
cZElynoitadls^^^
wMISoLY ADVISED TO INSTIGATE THE CONDITION AND SUITABILITY OF ALL ASPECTS OF THE PROPERTY. IF
YOU DO NOT DO SO, YOU ARE ACTING AGAINSTTHE ADVICE OF BROKERS.

E. YOU ARE ADVISED TO CONDUCT INVESTIGATIONS OP THE ENTIRE PROPERTY, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE
FOLLOWING*

1 GENERAL' CONDITION OF THE PROPERTY, ITS SYSTEMS AND COMPONENTS: Foundation, roof, plumbing, heating.*
MndU^o^tol mechanical, security, pool/spa. Other structural and non-stnictural systems and components, fixtures.
suited to detenrflno possible design or.oorwlructlon defect*, endwhether Improvement* era structurally sound,)
SQUARE FOOTAGE* AGE, BOUNDARIES: Suuari fdoiafl*, room dimensions, lot size, age of improvementswji WWdmlOI. Any
Stool:«S msmWib «!«• ttnss ore APPROJUMATIONS ONLY find have rtol bean voriOed by Safier and cannot be
ISKeTroJertJ t5Sda*i(Profestfowlssu*asapprdlwra. architects, curveyor. and civil engineerssrebestsuhedlo
determine squi»f« footed, dimensions and boundaries ofIha Proparty.) , _.. •„,„.
WOOD DESTROYING PESTBrPfOsence ol.Of OondillOfitllkely to lead lo ^e«ance of *wdtoS^-S
TrS o^or infeatauon or inlectlon. Inspection reports covering these Rams can »^»parated^io two[*^^^*^SSS^
arwsXS tofestoHon of toferton is evldenL Section 2IdenW
tofedtorv Aregistered structural pestcontrol comiwny to t^stsu^

6. eon STABILITY- Existence of fill orcompacted son. expansive-Of contrscOrVg soll,sdscepUbUity toslippage, settling orjmovement,EftHi^' ,0™*»such conditions, cause* and remedial
The copyright taws ol the United 6late* (Title tT U.S. Code) forbid the
unainhiteed reproduction Of this form, or any porffrrt lh*r*oL,by photocopy Buyer* tnlt.il* (.
nwchineorany ethermeeito. Including facsimile orcomputenzed formal*. iit/M% s^HU
CopyrtgM O1S91.aOM. CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS*. —
INC. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED

BIA-AREVISED tOfOJ (PAGE I OF 2)
BUYER'S INSPECTION ADVISORY (BIA-A PAGE 1 01-2)

IAgent- P»naMou. " Phone:6SS.TCMIQ2 r**7»MW2 Pr.parad «mg sipForm*softer, j
1rti»*»rV.il«Wirf*il~-.-•«"« M»rf«««««>*«B«Mr, «•*•"«»

2.

3.

CALIFORNIA

association BUYER'S INSPECTION;ADVISORY
h K"LTOW! (CA.R.F0lmBIAA;Ro^asd-twg7]i



c
Property Address: tS7». bmmxy. trisho. <a mto«

ROOF: Present coitdliion. age, leaks, and remaining usoful Kfo. (Roofing conlraclore are best suitedto detarmfne ihaseconditions.)
POOUSPA: Cracks, leaks oroperational problems. (Pool contractors are-best suited todelsrmlria these conditions.}
WASTE DISPOSAL: Type, alio, adequacy, capacity andcondition of sewerand septic systemsandcomponents, connection to
sowar, andtppDcaWBfeat,
WATER AND UTIUTE8; WELL SYSTEMS AND COMPONENTS: VYalw and utility avallabily, userestrictions and oosi»: Water
quaflty,adequacy, condition, and performance ofweB systems and. components.
ENVIRONMENTAL HAZARDS: Potential erivfrehitiOftta) haisids, mcfudlng, but not limited to, asbestos, lead-based paint ond other
l«adoantemfoa1l6n,ra<fcn,mBl^^
waste dliposal sites, electromagnotto; fields, nuclear sources, and other substoneas, materials, products. ^ <™<^nMto?7™2
mold (airborne, toxic of otherwise), fungus or simitar ctmtamlnanUJ. ffor rno* rftfoimBliOn on Ihese ftemi; yountay consultan
appropriate professional or read Iho*>oMe«srehvlfdnowntal Hoards: AGufda.tor Homeowners, Buyers, landlords and Tenants,
•ProtectYour FamSyFtom Lead fa Your Homo* ofbotti) ...

10.EARTIIQUAKE8 AtaFLOODINGl'Susc^lbiaiy btthe Pr^ •"? **•**»"« ™p'0P8,t',0
llood.(AGadlog1Mof Geoter^lc^ ^^ii,

11.FIRE. HAZARD AND OTHER NSURANCE:Th* avalM^5*Property In a«elsrmc, flood or fire harard tone.and other conditions, such «»Iho afio of the PjWWj^d^s|nswt^ryo.
o*pKv and BuvefmayBf/eel tho ova«ab81h/.and nsed for certain types-of Insurenco; Buyer should explore ™>^J****.

rffSatlonteBvaBabto f«m app^pTlato.DOtfemm6ntal agencies and private information provWers. Smters afa not quassea to

INSECURITY AND SAFETY: Stete J^loa lsw^^
artmro^rmeasure^

. Pato:ftrceftfr it. Ml

9,

s«JKi«a,prawmity'»nw,»y^i»vr^™^"-^™-^.—v „ii 0f Btfr -sirtecWflred. wireless mjernet wnr«a»oB« w >«•»•oiher government services, evaltoWriJy. »tt*™uy.tnd «*stoi n^^ r^conunerclal. Industrial of oarleuHural actMte*.
Wecommtmlcatlons of o»er Jtojhno*5»^w^
existing end proposedUonsriOrlo^^wstocllonand *«J™°£^hw™& *drebmsfences protectedspecies, wetland properties,

botanicaUeMes.lil^
areas ol common Mtmi «5ftP8«*££ Kbii.™reqt*ernerits. conditions and tonuenceo of significance
preferences of Buyer.

hSftoSSSSil&Hg&Land personal needs, raqulremsntsand

Kb Bh»» hot bewsponsMa tor v*W«9
SeNte*. advertisement*, flyers «rotherpr
transacttm entered into by .™»J* «-8eW
education and e*perWnc* requjed to f»fWmJ*
desired itslslmc* f«m approoriat* PfOfestfoWtt-jtar, BuyoT-nd Seller each aoknowiedge that thsy have re.d, understand, accept and hsve received aCopy of

iory. Buyer lajncouraged toread It carefully.
\2/2$/20i2

•* •ato Buyer Signature Date

-* •aoi-I
Seller Signature Date

,HSrooms beeM^ovW^
JSeouaw of:ahy PROVISION IN A&*[fc^?'*^39kAJs%J?:£V5,J££Isi^i nt *^MiKVunWi wr- #wr. .» •

TRANSACTIONS. IFYOU
Thli torn h av»iW* ttr wo w •» »»™
which msyOSwed0*Brmembers of ft*

H«|. ja»S^*»»»)*.u»*!«o^a*«i»sMa
B1A-A RCViBEO.tbfM (PAOE10F 2)

ftBUTOR*. REAITOR*) is»rig:«v«nK>««*6w irwnbeitrJS ah*
»Co*»ore?>ie*

emr-iutc



The toaowing tenns and ooriditioM^^ nude a part of the: H Residential Purchase Agreemsnt.
D M^at^red.HomoPuidiaseAgjBernen^ P SirshassjPwcbssoAjjreemBnl, aRiesldentisI Leflso or Mohth-toMonth Rental
Agreement Q Vacant Land Purchase Agreement • Residential Income Property Purchase Agreement, Q Comnwrctal Property
Purchase AflfoemenLD Other '' •

AsYnr?^?™ ADDENDUMWtohiVoKS* (C.AR.FonnADM.R.vl..d4/ii) MOb 1.

dated Daatmtoox 20. 2012 .onpropem/imawnak " '"'-" "627 W. B&A«fXgy

Iftwhteh CftMfg DOVAJWIQ Ur^mti^ttPB^rtTetst^
end . KQHS xswg LXt n referred toaaf Sillor/Undlortr).
2. BUrmvQi?*x_9.5 4. umawsr M&tnmr payment 6srm m»h amowtp / P7..srx». WEi>A»mHr
TO BE 6672.60 TSWfiBftW OMtV. _
CHEttf OR omtTR itBWOF pAVmmw mm* Me sarr.TV> 7J*3 nrotev <?nrE>r grmrer fJAAWAY.fi. <!k
92680.00 -

j. tm j^ iiwr/wf ry-e bde im 3 pa M»grryfl wntiMagy rw. Mt.T.
TI - ' _.J . 1 I I I I I I ^^•••••MMMlMMMM^I.^I.^.^WMMMMS^a^eWMM^'MIWM^^

3. MQWTOEY PAYHBWT !MBEMIDagR»B HBB-5HT OF flWEBV MMTOf. -Ay-nCR Witt ffltTr? fSTrTl THERE
VTM JM A S7* 7.ATB TUB GHAKX. SOTFTCIUVr FINDS FUR JQHgOf UIT.T. CORT WfYBR MO, PP
tv wrrvyp ras mobe tmw oa rava tjito <m mg paymehiv asatga Mitt VOrBCIQSBD and PRPCKBn—
gQftgCKWtlRg PROCEgPlffB. CTLIRR CAH ATigQ SERVE BtTtTO VXVU A 3 *ortCE TO PERTiXM AW? BVICT

flgYBR Jg TSNArfT. — .

4. BOYSft TO PAY ALL ZXPEKSBS 0OCTOED IMP TUB BBQFSRTr SUCH ASPSCS. WHEH flgMBM.
Btma ro ppavrag moor or thspiw^ go sEtter* ssTfORt? occopy rag propzrty

Tho foregoing terms andconditions are hereby agreed to, and the undersigned acknowledge rocejpt ofacopy ofthis document.
Dale OooaMbar 29. 2012 _ Date Pocombax 26? 2012

Buyer/Tenant.

Tho eepyMM ism«Iftsunited toiH rtfe 1TU.S.<^^f^
lndi^U6fi<tS*era^!«^h«"^0^
THIS row Ktt8EG|APPIldVEPBTTt«!CAUOJfO^
AOEOUAOY Of ANY^PfttvisiON i« ANY BPECtTIC TRANSACTION A R6U ESTATE BB0|5fl 13 Tt* PWSOX CUAUFrSD TO ADVISE ON REA«- €8TAT£
TRAKSnCTONS.IFY«/Oee^eiEQaORTAXAOWC&C^
TKiibmisavatobi* hr u«* by;*ia e«^ real e*Weln*^
wt*awaytieuiedonly tyrM«nbwsot.W
Qtl WtS>ixt\&#>Mttf.
H. i»t.»TAIE8t«iK£SSS£1tVKK.KCL
D l*a*^y»VW^Ms#^0fJlfittTCWS8
BjrJ, Sa&uHVffiAiO«,ltiJU«*«.Ca-itort*9C(H0
adm REvisEb «fi.2 (PAse 1or 1)

rtawemdty

AnnPNni im (aom page s op <)
HItSi'f

IAgsnt; : Phone: fix:Prepared using ripFOrrn* «Oftwara
Broker: . . •••:- -•• —~ — -J
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Amortization table for $87,500.00 borrowed on Dec 28, 2012

Feb.2013 $672.80 S53J8 $619.42 $1.239.121 $87,393.61

'Mar. 2013" "$672"8Q" $53".76_ $619.M ' "$1 ^5825 $.87,339*.85_
Aprii.2613""$6'72"80"$54"14*V6llB.66 si476*.90 587,285.71_

"May2OlY"$672*80""s"54"53 $618.27 $3,09.5.18 $87,231.18
'June 2013~ "i&nM'"$54*91"" $617.89 S3,713.06 $87,176.27
*Juiy2"o"lV"s672."8"o"" $55.30 $617.50 $4,330.56 $87,120.97
"Aug" 2013 "S672;80"" $55~69" $617."li"" "$4,947;67 $87,065.28
*s"^26l"3"l672"8p"$56"p9 $616.71 55,564.38 $87,009..9
'^Itili^W^yS^AV'^Sl "§6,180.70 S86,952~.7<)
Nov. 2013 $672.80 '$56.88 5615.91 S6.796.61 S86.895.82

'^^m^So^^'^if^- $615.51 $7,412,!2 $186,838.53
Jan. 2014 $672:80 $57.69 $615.11 $8,027.23 $86,780.84

"Feb: 2014 "$672*8d ~S58."6 $614.70 $8,641.93 $86,722.74
'i^JiSii'io^M'^SM'^Uli' $9^56.21 $~86.664i22
April2014 $672.80 $58.93 $613.87 $9,870.09 $86,605.30

~Mi\ymr$6nW$59.35 $613.45 510,483.54 586,545.95
"June:2QU 5672.80 $59.77 S613r03 511,096.57 $"86,486.19

July 2014 5672.80 560.19 $612,61 511,709-18 586,426.00

Aug". 2014 "S672J80 "560.62 5612.18*"$"l2,321.3*7 586.365.38
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PROOF OF SERVICE

1, Lisa Craft, declare as follows:

I am a resident of the State of California, over the age of eighteen years, and not a
party to the within action. I am employed at the Clerk to the Board ofSupervisors' Office, Hall
ofRecords, Third Floor, 2281 Tulare Street, Fresno, CA 93721. On March Jj_, 2015, I
served a copy of the within document

Board Agenda Item packet for 3/17/15 special Board meeting to hear appeals of
marijuana ordinance violations

on the interested party(ies) in said action addressed as follows:

Mr. Kong Meng Lee
7233 Berry Creek

Eastvale, CA 92880

X by placing the document(s) listed above for mailing in the United States mail at
Fresno, California, in accordance with my employer's ordinary practice for collection
and processing of mail, and addressed as setforth above.

D by transmitting via facsimile the above listed document(s) to the fax number(s) set
forth above on this date before 5:00 p.m. pacific standard time.

• by personally delivering the document(s) listed above to the person(s) at the
address(es) set forth above.

• by placing the document(s) listed above in a sealed envelope, and placing the same
for overnight delivery by California Overnight at Fresno, California.

I declare under penalty ofperjury under the laws ofthe State ofCalifornia that the
foregoing is true and correct.

Executed on March H . 2015, at Fresno, California.

{h^ k-4f t C^iV"



SENOER: CCMPlUzTE IHiS SECTION

Complete items 1,2, and 3. Also complete
item 4 if Restricted DeliveryIs desired.
Print your name and address on the reverse
so that we can return the card to you.
Attach this card to the back of the mallplece,
or on the front tf space permits.

1. Article Addressed to:

COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY

Tt^c^
B. Received by (PrintedName)

D Agent
O Addressee

C. Date of Delivery

D. IscMrvery addressdrffarent from Item 1? • Yes
IfYES, enter delivery address below: D No

3. Service Type

fflCertrfied Malr» P Priority Mall Express"
U Registered • Return Receiptfor Merchandise
D Insured Mall D Collect onDelivery

4. Restricted Delivery?(Brtra Fee) DYes

2. Article Number

(Transfer from service label) 7D13 EL3D DODE E711 lEtD

PS Form3811, July 2013 Domestic Return Receipt



EXHIBIT 2
(Notice of Hearing Without Translation Notice Dated April 10, 2015)



Chairman

Deborah A. Poochigian
District Five

Vice-Chairman

Buddy Mendes

District Four

Brian Pacheco

District One

County of Fresno

Andreas Borgeas
District Two

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Henry Perea

District Three

Bernice E. Seidel

Cleric

Notice of Hearing before the Board of Supervisors of the County of Fresno,

Appeal of Administrative Citation

Mr. Kong Meng Lee
7233 Berry Creek
Eastvale, CA 92880

Mr. Lee:

Notice is hereby given that the Board of Supervisors of the County of Fresno has set a public hearing for
Tuesday, the 12th day of May 2015, at the hour of 9:00 a.m., in the Board Room of said Board of

Supervisors, Room 301, Hall of Records, 2281 Tulare Street, in the City of Fresno, to consider the following
matters:

Consider and take action on appeal of administrative citation in the amount of
$95,000 filed by Kong Meng Lee, pertaining to the property located at 627 N.
Brawley Avenue for violations of Fresno County Ordinance Code section
10.60.060 of Title 10, Medical Marijuana Cultivation Regulations.

This hearing is being conducted pursuant to the request for hearing you filed with the County of Fresnoon
August 27, 2014. This hearing is your opportunity to appear and show cause as to why the administrative fine
should not be imposed on you.

The Agenda and Agenda Item for this hearing will be mailed to you at the address listed above and will be
available on the County of Fresno's website at http.//www.co.fresno.ca.us/DepartmentPage.aspx?id=18369 by
Thursday, May 7, 2015, 6:00 p.m.

DATED: April 10, 2015

BERNICE E. SEIDEL

Clerk, Board of Supervisors

BvcTNJ^-^ C->>uJr> Deputy

cc: Xai C. McDonald, Esq.

Room301, Hallof Records-2281 TUareStreet Fresnq California 93721-2198 Telephone: (559)600-3529-FAX: (559)600-1608-Toll Free: 1-800-742-1011
Equal Employment Opportunity • Affirmative Action • Disabled Employer



PROOF OF SERVICE

I, Lisa Craft, declare as follows:

I am a resident of the State of California, over the age of eighteen years, and not a
party to the within action. I am employed at the Clerk to the Board of Supervisors' Office, Hall
of Records, Third Floor, 2281 Tulare Street, Fresno, CA 93721. On April 10, 2015,1 served a
copy of the within document.

Notice of Hearing before the Board of Supervisors of the County of Fresno,
Appeal of Administrative Citation.

on the interested party(ies) in said action addressed as follows:

Mr. Kong Meng Lee / Ms. Xai C. McDonald, Esq.
7233 Berry Creek PO Box 475
Eastvale, CA 92880 Mendon, MA 01756

X by placing the documents) listed above for mailing in the United States mail at
Fresno, California, in accordance with my employer's ordinary practice for collection
andprocessing of mail, and addressed as set forth above.

D by transmitting via facsimile the above listed document(s) to the fax number(s) set
forth above on this date before 5:00 p.m. pacific standard time.

D by personally delivering the document(s) listed above to the person(s) at the
address(es) set forth above.

D by placing the document(s) listed above in a sealed envelope, and placing the same
for overnight delivery by California Overnight atFresno, California.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the
foregoing is true and correct.

Executed on April 10, 2015, at Fresno, California.

cKj*l. cy
Lisa Craft



EXHIBIT 3
(Letter to Appellant from Clerk to BOS dated April 13, 2015

With Translation Notice)



NNI
County of Fresno

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
Chairman Vice-Chairman

Deborah A. Poochigian Buddy Mendes Brian Pacheco Andreas Borgeas Henry Perea Bernice E. Seidel
District Five District Four District One District Two District Three Clerk

April 13, 2015

Mr. Kong Meng Lee
7233 Berry Creek
Eastvale, CA 92880

RE: Hearing Before Board of Supervisors on May 12, 2015

Mr. Lee:

Enclosed please find information regarding the hearing you have requested before the Board of
Supervisors, which is scheduled for Tuesday, the 12th day of May 2015, at the hour of 9.00
a.m., in the Board Room of said Board of Supervisors, Room 301, Hall of Records, 2281 Tulare
Street, in the City of Fresno.

Ifyou have any further questions, you may contact us at 559-600-3529, option 4.

Sincerely,

Bernice E. Seidel

Clerk to the Board

Room 301, Hall ofRecords -2281Tulare Street •Fresno, California 93721 -2198 •Telephone: (559) 600-3529 •FAX: (559) 600-1608 •Toll Free: 1-800-742-1011
Equal EmploymentOpportunity• Affirmative Action • Disabled Employer



English

^i^oTnS^^A^r?^ an administrative citation you received for cultivating marijuana In
™ .J?, se£^ ??Unty 0rd,nance Code' The hearing will be conducted in English. It Is your
responsibility to bring an interpreter if you feel you need the assistance of an interpreter to understand what
is being said at the neanng, or for others to understand what you are saying. The County will not provide
interpretation assistance. r

Spanish

Usted ha solicitado una audiencia para impugnar un citatorio administrativo querecibi6 por cultivar
marihuana en violacl6n ai C6digo de Ordenanzas del Condadode Fresno. La audiencia se Hevara a cabo
en ingles. Usted tlene la responsabllidad de llevar a un interprete si le parece que va a necesitar la ayuda
de un interprete para entender to que se estara diciendo durante la audiencia, o para que otras personas
entiendan loque usted estara diciendo. El Condado no proporcionara la asistencia de un Interprete.

Hmong

Koj tau thov tuaj sib hais (hearing) vim tsis txaus siab txog qhov koj tau txais ib daim ntawv raug nplua
(administrative citation) txog qhov cog xas (cultivating marijuana) txhaum Fresno County Txoj Cai (Fresno
County Ordinance Code). Qhov kev sib hais yuav hais ua lus Amerikas. Koj yuav tau coj ib tug neeg tuaj
txhais lus rau kojyog koj xav tias muaj tus txhais lus yuav ua rau kojto taub cov lus sib hais losyog ua rau
Iwm tus neeg to taub koj cov lus hais. County tsis muaj kev pab txhais lus rau koj.

Cambodian

HntnfKfStuwlBimiutu iflajiinriBhDrniu^iDjijiUBBWttmiBmnj'tuwnnmaiijiuoimimngMifiJn^ntgi

!Hfw\unnumBji%Hug^BiifnBm|ujMfui (Fresno County Ordinance Code)i Ntnmm:
aaruiJnwItmmirCmMHtjMiwi twtma: tnmn^m^wtjimiwim tSt/jeWngrtumyjmrui WHnHi8miaruiTjiHnj]5fmj3BiuiiHnunt[jrmwi

tSfljQjriSfcHnjtftfiuSontutBlowfmmi UHroajot9]mtfmmn5Hng3iHfTOnBtmtfli tain COUnty
fiaaaflrirfl{uptjm|j;mimwjtin

Vietnamese

Ban duo-c y6u cau dSn du phien toa tranh luan ve mpt phan quyet hanh chinh ban da nh$n
dupe ve hanh vi trong cin sa vi pham Lu£t phap Hat Fresno. Phien toan se sti dung tieng
Anh. Ban phai co trach nhiem di cung mot phien djch vi6n neu ban cam thay ring ban cein s\r
h§ tro- cua m§t phien djch vien 66 co the hieu mpi dieu dirpc d§ c£p din trong phien toa, ho$c
de" nhtmg nguoi khac hieu mpi dieu ban dangn6i. Hat Fresno sS khongh6 trp- phien djch.

Laotian

uinu)to8?tni3hwuw»8iJn5us3oin^ wunvtaKuoflu

rnuUnnlj^lumuaBtffofroawujuji'i^eesfi'ioSfuJS'HliJ (Fresno County Ordinance
Code). mJjffl^nRBjJiSuaaiJ^edicOiJniu^cial^tuisiS'orlo. tfuithjfioiu&uSogeuae:)

iniufiS-sboea^dcSiiaiiittUoJiBiiJivJi vjniniu^ndi mivjcieoriiijfio*wj^ooiSeaa3aiu
ttdtuisn ifflatiJir,§it,s»o5i(3,iE3t)jn'iijfi)Tia»iJ'iSusoi), gtuiqiutanfatuaoutoi'iijco'i.
oinjfinofi^wuJJnniJ^on'iiJ^otJtgef.^egn'iiJKrJaj'is'ilui.
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PROOF OF SERVICE

I, Lisa Craft, declare as follows:

I am a resident of the State of California, over the age of eighteen years, and not a
party to the within action. I am employed at the Clerk to the Board of Supervisors' Office, Hall
ofRecords, Third Floor, 2281 Tulare Street, Fresno, CA 93721. On April 13, 2015,1 served a
copy of the within document.

Letter Regarding Hearing Before Board of Supervisors on May 12,2015

on the interested party(ies) in said action addressed as follows:

J
Mr. Kong Meng Lee Ms. Xai C. McDonald, Esq.
7233 Berry Creek PO Box 475
Eastvale, CA 92880 Mendon, MA 01756

X by placing the document(s) listed above for mailing in the United States mail at
Fresno, California, in accordance with my employer's ordinary practice for collection
and processing of mail, and addressed as set forth above.

D by transmitting via facsimile the above listed document(s) to the fax numbers) set
forth above on this date before 5:00 p.m. pacific standard time.

D by personally delivering the document(s) listed above to the person(s) at the
address(es) set forth above.

• by placing the document(s) listed above in a sealed envelope, and placing the same
for overnight delivery by California Overnight at Fresno, California.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the
foregoing is true and correct.

Executed on April 13, 2015, at Fresno, California.

cj^^c^
Lisa Craft



EXHIBIT 4
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